

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

EASTERN DIVISION

**CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION BUREAU,**

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERCEPT CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-00144

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Preliminary Statement.....1

II. Argument and Authorities.....5

 A. Standard of Review.....5

 B. Defendants engaged in and substantially assisted unfair acts or practices by electronically debiting millions of dollars from consumers’ accounts despite numerous warnings that the payment requests were illegal or fraudulent.....6

 1. Defendants are subject to the Consumer Financial Protection Act’s prohibitions on engaging in and substantially assisting unfair practices.....6

 a. Intercept is both a covered person and a service provider.....6

 b. Smith and Dresser are covered persons as well as related persons.....15

 2. Intercept, Smith, and Dresser engaged in unfair acts or practices17

 a. Defendants’ conduct caused or was likely to cause substantial injury.....18

 b. The injury to consumers was not reasonably avoidable23

 3. Smith and Dresser substantially assisted the unfair acts or practices26

 C. The Bureau’s claims are not time barred29

 D. The Bureau’s structure is constitutional35

III. Conclusion39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AINS, Inc. v. United States, 56 Fed. Cl. 522 (Fed. Cl. 2003).....38

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA, 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....37, 38

Arista Records LLC v. Gruebel, 453 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....22, 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5, 20

Aten v. Scottsdale Ins. Co., 511 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2008)9

Badaracco v. Comm’r, 464 U.S. 386 (1984)29, 30

BedRoc Ltd. LLC v. United States, 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....27

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)5, 20, 23

Bell v. Pfizer, Inc., 716 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2013).....8

Bonhomme Inv. Partners, LLC v. Hayes, No. 4:13-cv-475, 2015 WL 6702257 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2015)28

BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton, 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....29

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)28

Cuellar-Aguilar v. Deggeller Attractions, Inc., 812 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2015).....8

CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc., No. 3:16-cv-00356 (S.D. Miss. July 15, 2016)22

CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs. Inc., No. 1:14-cv-00292, 2015 WL 1013508 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015)17, 36, 38

CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc., 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....36, 37, 38

CFPB v. Universal Debt & Payment Solutions, LLC, No. 1:15-cv-00859 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 1, 2015) passim

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, NA, 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012).....25

Dep’t of Homeland Security v. MacLean, 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....11

Eckert v. Titan Tire Corp., 514 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2008).....5

Emerson v. Cleveland, No. 3:09-cv-36, 2011 WL 1103243 (D.N.D. Mar. 22, 2011).....5

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....26, 27

FDIC v. Wabick, 214 F. Supp. 2d 864 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....33

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....36, 39

FTC v. AMG Servs., Inc., 29 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (D. Nev. 2014).....31

FTC v. Capital Choice Consumer Credit, Inc., No. 02-21050 CIV, 2004 WL 5149998 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2004).....3, 24

FTC v. Global Mktg. Grp., Inc., 594 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....3, 24

FTC v. Ideal Fin. Solutions, Inc., No. 2:13-cv-00143, 2015 WL 4032103 (D. Nev. June 30, 2015).....19

FTC v. IFC Credit Corp., 543 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....25

FTC v. Instant Response Sys., LLC, No. 13 Civ. 00976, 2014 WL 558688 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2014).....34, 35

FTC v. InterBill, Ltd., No. CV–S–06–01644, 2009 WL 10267504 (D. Nev. Apr. 30, 2009).....3, 23, 24

FTC v. Loewen, No. C12-1207, 2013 WL 5816420 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 29, 2013).....3

FTC v. Neovi, 598 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....19, 24

FTC v. Neovi, 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....4, 19, 23, 24

FTC v. Real Wealth, Inc., No. 10-0060-CV-W, 2011 WL 3206887 (W.D. Mo. Jul. 8, 2011).....35

FTC v. Wells, 385 Fed. App’x 712 (9th Cir. 2010).....3, 24

FTC v. Windward Mktg. Grp., Inc., No. 1:96-cv-615F, 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997).22, 24

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp., 10 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.N.J. 2014).....19

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp., 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....18, 19

Gabelli v. SEC, 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....33

Gomez v. Toledo, 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....30

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)36, 37

Jessie v. Potter, 516 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2008).....30

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008)30

Knieriem v. Grp. Health Plan, Inc., 434 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2006).....5

Kushner v. Beverly Enters., Inc., 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003)32

In re LabMD, Inc., No. 9357, 2016 WL 4128215 (F.T.C. July 28, 2016).....18

Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC, 713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013).....10

Leisman v. Archway Med., Inc., 53 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....23

Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc., 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014).....10

McAuley v. Federal Ins. Co., 500 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2007)5

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....39

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1998)36

New Jersey v. New York, 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....18

Oriental Trading Co. v. Firetti, 236 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2001)16

Orkin Exterminating Co. Inc. v. FTC, 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988).....23

Reis v. Walker, 491 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)9

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC, 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)3

Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....11

Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp., 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008).....5

S & E Contractors, Inc. v. United States, 406 U.S. 1 (1972).....33, 34

SEC v. Prince, 942 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013)28

SEC v. Shanahan, 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011).....28

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd., 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....27

United States v. \$515,060.42 in U.S. Currency, 152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998)34

United States v. Bruguier, 735 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2013)11

United States v. Findett Corp., 220 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2000)29

United States v. Manamela, 612 Fed. App’x 151 (3d Cir. 2015)10

United States v. Rodriguez, 389 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (D.N.D. 2005)27

United States v. Twenty-Seven Parcels of Real Property, 236 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2001)33, 34

United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn., 992 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Minn. 1998)33

Varner v. Peterson Farms, 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004).....30, 31

Wylar v. Korean Air Lines Co., 928 F.2d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1991)33

CONSENT ORDERS

CFPB v. Cellco P’ship, No. 15-3268 (D.N.J. June 9, 2015)4

CFPB v. Global Client Solutions LLC, No. 2:14-cv-06643 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2014).....4

CFPB v. Meracord LLC, No. 3:13-cv-05871 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 4, 2013).....4

CFPB v. Sprint Corp., No. 14-cv-009931 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015).....4

FTC v. Capital Payments, LLC, No. 16-CV-526 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2016).....4

FTC v. First American Payment Processing, Inc., No. CV 04-0074 (D. Ariz. Nov. 29, 2004).....4

FTC v. Electronic Fin. Grp., Inc., No. W-03-CA-211 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2004)4

FTC v. Landmark Clearing, Inc., No. 4:11cv826 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2011)4

FTC v. Process America, Inc., No. CV14-0386 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2014)3

FTC v. Your Money Access, LLC, No. 07-5147 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 12, 2010)3

FTC v. Universal Processing, Inc., No. CV05-6054 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2005)3, 4

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1637

12 U.S.C. § 24337

12 U.S.C. § 1462a38

12 U.S.C. § 175537, 38

12 U.S.C. § 181737

12 U.S.C. § 451637

12 U.S.C. § 5481 passim

12 U.S.C. § 5491.....1, 36

12 U.S.C. § 5497.....37

12 U.S.C. § 5511.....1, 12

12 U.S.C. § 5514.....8

12 U.S.C. § 5517.....10

12 U.S.C. § 5531.....1, 6, 17, 26

12 U.S.C. § 5536.....1, 6, 17, 26

12 U.S.C. § 5561.....35

12 U.S.C. § 5564.....1, 30

12 U.S.C. § 5565.....1

15 U.S.C. § 45.....19

15 U.S.C. § 53.....34

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 23, 30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....8, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....14

FTC v. AMG Servs. Inc., No. 2:12-cv-00536 (D. Nev. Feb. 13, 2013) (Pl.’s Mot. for Partial Summ. Judgment)21, 22

Conference of State Bank Supervisors, Third Party Payment Processors Job Aid (Feb. 2014; revised Aug. 2014), available at www.csbs.org/regulatory/resources/Documents/Third_Party_Payment_Processor_Job_Aid%20revised%20Aug14.pdf.....3

FDIC, Payment Processor Relationships: Revised Guidance (FIL-3-2012) (Jan. 31, 2012; revised July 2014), available at www.fdic.gov/news/news/financial/2012/fil12003.html2, 3

FTC, Policy Statement on Unfairness, available at www.ftc.gov/public-statements/1980/12/ftc-policy-statement-unfairness (Dec. 17, 1980)19, 25

NACHA, 2012 Operating Rules and Guidelines, Article II (2012).....2

NACHA, *About NACHA*, www.nacha.org/about18

The Pew Charitable Trusts, Auto Title Loans: Market Practices and Borrowers’ Experiences (Mar. 2015), available at www.pewtrusts.org/~media/assets/2015/03/autotitleloansreport.pdf9

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7:01 (2006).....16

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 2 (2016)26

U.S. Department of Justice, *Org. Chart*, www.justice.gov/agencies/chart34

16AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3975 (4th ed. 2016)9
